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Performance Data
Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change
(CDN 000s, except per share data) ($) ($) (%) ($) ($) (%)

Revenue 72,195 82,344 (12) 227,232 224,428 1
EBITDA (1) 33,167 44,633 (26) 99,208 100,467 (1)
Adjusted EBITDA (1) 31,557 42,473 (26) 102,873 106,684 (4)

As a % of revenue 43.7 51.6 (790) bps 45.3 47.5 (220) bps
Funds flow from operations 29,899 36,039 (17) 89,592 97,833 (8)

Per share – basic 0.35 0.42 (17) 1.04 1.15 (10)
Per share – diluted 0.35 0.42 (17) 1.04 1.13 (8)

Cash from operating activities 37,453 31,809 18 83,833 83,770 —
Capital expenditures 4,058 4,858 (16) 18,591 15,426 21
Free cash flow (1) 33,067 26,880 23 65,999 68,919 (4)
Cash dividends declared 0.19 0.18 6 0.55 0.52 6
Net Income 15,418 24,386 (37) 43,707 42,224 4

Per share – basic 0.18 0.29 (37) 0.51 0.50 3
Per share – diluted 0.18 0.28 (36) 0.51 0.49 3

Total interest bearing debt — — — — — —
Shares outstanding end of period (#000's) 85,299 85,431 — 85,299 85,431 —

(1) Non-IFRS financial measures are defined in the Management's Discussion and Analysis section.
Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

Q3 2019 vs Q3 2018
The Company generated consolidated revenue of $72.2 million in the third quarter of 2019, a decrease of 
12% from the same period in 2018. The decrease is attributable to a drop in North American drilling activity, 
offset by a slight increase in activity in the International business unit, increased market share in the US 
business unit , and continued increases in product penetration in all major business units, leading to increases 
in Revenue per EDR day. 

Adjusted EBITDA decreased to $31.6 million in the third quarter, a decrease of 26% from the same period 
in 2018. The decrease in adjusted EBITDA was driven by the decrease in consolidated gross profit and an 
increase in research and development expense. 

Funds flow from operations was $29.9 million in the third quarter, a decrease of 17% from the same period 
in 2018. Cash from operating activities was $37.5 million in the third quarter of 2019, an increase of 18% 
from the same period in 2018. This financial metric was significantly impacted by movements in working 
capital, mostly due to the release of trade and other receivables.

Free cash flow was $33.1 million in the third quarter of 2019, an increase of 23% from the same period in 
2018. The increase was driven by the increase in cash from operating activities and a decline in capital 
expenditures.

The Company recorded net income of $15.4 million ($0.18 per share) in the third quarter of 2019, compared 
to net income of $24.4 million ($0.28 per share) recorded in the same period in 2018. Net income was 
negatively impacted by the drop in drilling activity, and this combined with the Company's fixed cost structure 
led to a drop in consolidated gross profit of $11.6 million. In addition, higher research and development costs 
and an increase in foreign exchange losses contributed to the decline in net income. These negative factors 
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were off-set by recording a non-cash net monetary gain of $2.4 million as  a result of applying hyperinflationary 
accounting to the Company's Argentina subsidiary. 
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President’s Message
Pason’s operating environment across North America has deteriorated in the third quarter. Industry activity 
in Canada remains at low levels as transportation constraints collide with political intransigence to sap E&P 
producers’ confidence to increase spending levels. As a result, third quarter industry activity in Canada 
decreased 37% compared to the previous year. The situation in the United States is also challenging with 
drilling activity down 14% driven by the industry facing pressure from equity and debt investors to constrain 
spending within cash flows.

These headwinds were partially offset by higher activity in Pason’s international markets, market share 
increases in the United States, and continued growth in product penetration in all geographies, leading to 
higher Revenue per EDR Day. Leading the increase in Revenue per EDR Day were the higher adoption of 
data delivery and certain other peripheral products. 

The company generated revenue of $72.2 million in the period, a decrease of 12% compared to the same 
quarter last year, and essentially unchanged from the second quarter. Adjusted EBITDA was $31.6 million 
for the quarter, a decrease of 26% compared to the prior year, and up slightly from the second quarter. 
Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue was 44% compared to 52% one year ago. Pason recorded 
net income for the quarter of $15.4 million ($0.18 per share) compared to $24.4 million ($0.28 per share) in 
the prior year quarter, and up from $9.2 million ($0.11 per share) in the second quarter.

At September 30, 2019, our working capital position stood at $230 million, including cash and short-term 
investments of $181 million. We are maintaining our quarterly dividend at $0.19 share.

With drilling activity levels declining since the second quarter and operators maintaining disciplined spending 
levels, visibility remains poor with respect to operator budgets as we move into 2020. There is a chance that 
rig counts will bottom in the fourth quarter and they may stay low for some time. As a result, we are likely to 
see further oilfield services industry consolidation; the industry simply has too many assets and too much 
debt.

However, we believe that there are good reasons for optimism regarding drilling activity in the medium term. 
Demand for oil continues to increase each year. Consumption of oil-based products has gone from 75 million 
barrels per day in 1999 to 101 million barrels per day this year. The industry needs to add more than 1 million 
barrels per year of new supply each year. The world relies on hydrocarbons and there is nothing on the 
horizon that can replace it. Fears that the trade war between the US and China will significantly reduce oil 
demand seem overblown and the International Energy Agency has reduced their oil demand forecast by 
only a hundred thousand barrels per day. It is not possible for US oil production to keep increasing, or even 
stay flat, if drilling activity is low and dropping. Oil prices must go higher at some point to avoid a supply 
shortage.

In this environment, we are keeping our fixed costs low and maintaining flexibility for our go-forward plans, 
which gives us the means and confidence to address any activity scenario. We do not plan to reduce our 
R&D efforts. Our capital expenditures will be relatively modest going forward with a larger portion of 
development efforts focused on software and analytics. We continue to intend to spend up to $30 million in 
capital expenditures in 2019 and expect capital spending levels to be up to $25 million in 2020. 

Our highly capable and flexible IT and communications platform can host additional new Pason and third-
party software at the rigsite and in the cloud. Our market positions remain strong, and we expect to be able 
to deliver growth in our international markets and through higher product adoption going forward. We are 
the service provider of choice for many leading operators and drilling contractors with Pason equipment 
installed on over 65% of all active land drilling rigs in the Western Hemisphere.

Pason recently made two investments which provide avenues for us to deploy our distinctive capabilities in 
two additional end markets.

In September, we announced the acquisition of a majority interest of Energy Toolbase LLC (“ETB”), a private 
US-based software-as-a-service company, for US$20 million. ETB provides an industry-leading software 
package to model the economics and build proposals for solar and energy storage (battery) projects. The 
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ETB product is utilized by a significant number of distributed energy project developers across the United 
States. Building on Pason’s deep data management expertise, we are combining the capabilities of Pason 
Power and ETB. Over the last two years, Pason Power has been building a foundation in the solar and 
energy storage market through its iEMS control system and Energy DataHub products. With this investment, 
we are positioning ourselves for meaningful long-term growth in the solar and energy storage market.

In October, we announced a C$25 million investment to acquire a minority interest in Intelligent Wellhead 
Solutions (“IWS”). IWS is a privately-owned oilfield technology and service company that provides unique 
surface control systems for well completions and workover operations. Pason has been looking to enter the 
completions space for several years and IWS represents the first truly compelling opportunity we have seen 
where we believe we can build on Pason’s expertise in end-to-end data management and ruggedized field 
technologies.  We are excited to play a role in IWS’ continued growth.

The timing of these two investments close each other was coincidental. We had been investigating 
opportunities to make an investment in the completions space, as well as to accelerate our efforts in the 
solar and energy storage market, for several years. There are no additional investments planned in the short 
term in either area. However, we will continue to scan the drilling, completions and power markets for attractive 
long-term growth opportunities.

Marcel Kessler
President and Chief Executive Officer
November 6, 2019
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis
The following discussion and analysis has been prepared by management as of November 6, 2019, and is 
a review of the financial condition and results of operations of Pason Systems Inc. (Pason or the Company) 
based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and should be read in conjunction with the 
Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying notes.

Certain information regarding the Company contained herein may constitute forward-looking statements 
under applicable securities laws. Such statements are subject to known or unknown risks and uncertainties 
that may cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking 
statements.

All financial measures presented in this report are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Impact of IFRS 16
The Company adopted IFRS 16, Leases, effective January 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective 
approach. This new standard supersedes IAS 17, Leases, and introduces a single lessee accounting model 
by eliminating a lessee's classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases. Comparative 
figures have not been restated. Further disclosure is provided in Note 3 to the Condensed Consolidated 
Interim Financial Statements. 

The impact of adopting this new standard on IFRS Measures and Non-IFRS Measures is described below. 
The figures presented below are the 2019 actual numbers that are classified differently than the 2018 
comparative figures. Effectively, the operating expense line items recognized under the previous standard 
will be bifurcated between depreciation expense and interest expense.

Impact on IFRS Measures

Three Months Ended 
September 30, 2019

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

(000s) ($) ($)

Reduction in rental services and local administration expenses 270 827
Reduction in research and development expenses 99 234
Reduction in corporate services costs 324 916
(Increase) in depreciation of right of use assets (653) (1,933)
(Increase) in net interest expense on lease liabilities (115) (345)
Reduction in Income tax provision 20 81
(Decrease) in net income (55) (220)
Increase in depreciation of right of use assets 653 1,933
(Reduction) in Income tax provision (20) (81)
Total increase in funds flow from operations and cash from operating
activities 578 1,632
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Impact on Non-IFRS Measures 

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2019

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

(000s) ($) ($)

Decrease in rental services and local administration - Canada operating
segment 40 120
Decrease in rental services and local administration - United States operating
segment 200 596
Decrease in rental services and local administration - International operating
segment 30 111
Decrease in research and development expenses 99 234
Decrease in corporate services costs 324 916
Total increase in EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA 693 1,977

Impact of Hyperinflation
In 2018 the Company concluded that its Argentinian subsidiary is operating in a hyperinflationary economy. 
This conclusion impacts the application of two accounting standards, IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in 
Foreign Exchange, and IAS 29, Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies. 

The impact of applying IAS 21 to the operating results of Argentina subsidiary for the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2019 was to reduce revenue and segment gross profit by approximately $1,747 and 
$950 respectively.

The impact of applying ISA 29 to the non-monetary assets and liabilities, and shareholders' equity of the 
Argentina subsidiary was to recorded a non-cash net monetary gain of $2,376 for the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2019. 

Impact on IFRS Measures

Three and Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

(000s) ($)

Reduction in revenue (1,747)
Reduction in rental services and local administration expenses 1,055
Increase in depreciation expense (258)
(Decrease) in segment gross profit (950)
Reduction in other expense 2,376
Reduction in Income tax provision 80
Increase in net income 1,506

Impact on Non-IFRS Measures 

Three and Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

(000s) ($)

Reduction in revenue income (1,747)
Reduction in rental services and local administration expenses 1,055
Reduction in other expense 2,376
Increase in EBITDA 1,684
(Reduction) in other expense (2,376)
Decrease in Adjusted EBITDA (692)
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Additional IFRS Measures
In its Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company uses certain additional IFRS measures. Management 
believes these measures provide useful supplemental information to readers.

Funds flow from operations
Management believes that funds flow from operations, as reported in the Consolidated Statements of Cash 
Flows, is a useful additional measure as it represents the cash generated during the period, regardless of 
the timing of collection of receivables and payment of payables. Funds flow from operations represents the 
cash flow from continuing operations, excluding non-cash items. Funds flow from operations is defined as 
net income adjusted for depreciation and amortization expense, non-cash, stock-based compensation 
expense, deferred taxes, and other non-cash items impacting operations.

Cash from operating activities
Cash from operating activities is defined as funds flow from operations adjusted for changes in working 
capital items.

Non-IFRS Financial Measures
These definitions are not recognized measures under IFRS, and accordingly, may not be comparable to 
measures used by other companies. These Non-IFRS measures provide readers with additional information 
regarding the Company's ability to generate funds to finance its operations, fund its research and development 
and capital expenditure program, and pay dividends.

Revenue per EDR day
Revenue per EDR day is defined as the daily revenue generated from all products that the Company has 
on rent on a drilling rig that has the Company’s base EDR installed. This metric provides a key measure on 
the Company’s ability to increase production adoption and evaluate product pricing.

EBITDA
EBITDA  is defined as net income before interest expense, income taxes, stock-based compensation 
expense, depreciation and amortization expense, and gains on disposal of investments.

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA, adjusted for foreign exchange, impairment of property, plant, and 
equipment, restructuring costs, net monetary adjustments, and other items which the Company does not 
consider to be in the normal course of continuing operations.

Management believes that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are useful supplemental measures as they provide 
an indication of the results generated by the Company's principal business activities prior to the consideration 
of how these results are taxed in multiple jurisdictions, how the results are impacted by foreign exchange 
or how the results are impacted by the Company's accounting policies for equity-based compensation plans.

Free cash flow
Free cash flow is defined as cash from operating activities plus proceeds on disposal of property, plant, and 
equipment, less capital expenditures (including changes to non-cash working capital associated with capital 
expenditures), and deferred development costs. This metric provides a key measure on the Company's 
ability to generate cash from its principal business activities after funding the capital expenditure program, 
and provides an indication of the amount of cash available to finance, among other items, the Company's 
dividend and other investment opportunities.
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Overall Performance
Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change
(000s) ($) ($) (%) ($) ($) (%)

Revenue
Drilling Data 37,771 42,090 (10) 120,293 114,805 5
Mud Management and Safety 21,243 22,299 (5) 66,059 62,863 5
Communications 4,783 7,504 (36) 15,322 21,413 (28)
Drilling Intelligence 5,141 7,111 (28) 15,702 16,066 (2)
Analytics and Other 3,257 3,340 (2) 9,856 9,281 6

Total revenue 72,195 82,344 (12) 227,232 224,428 1

The Pason Electronic Drilling Recorder (EDR) remains the Company's primary product. The EDR provides 
a complete system of drilling data acquisition, data networking, and drilling management tools and reports 
at both the wellsite and at customer offices. The EDR is the base product from which all other wellsite 
instrumentation products are linked. By linking these products, a number of otherwise redundant elements 
such as data processing, display, storage, and networking are eliminated. This ensures greater reliability 
and a more robust system of instrumentation for the customer. 

Total revenue decreased by 12% in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the corresponding period in 2018. 
This decrease is mostly attributable to a decline in Canada and US drilling activity, offset by a market share 
increase in the US combined with increases in revenue per EDR day in all three operating segments.

Industry activity in the US market decreased by 14% in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the 
corresponding period in 2018, while third quarter Canadian industry activity decreased by 37%.

US EDR days decreased by 12% in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the corresponding period in 2018, 
while Canadian EDR days, which includes non-oil and gas-related activity, decreased 39% from 2018 levels.

In the third quarter of 2019, the Pason EDR was installed on 63% of the land rigs in the US market, an 
increase of 200bps over the same time period in 2018. 

In the third quarter of 2019, the Pason EDR was installed on 81% of the land rigs in the Canadian market, 
a decrease of 400bps over the same period in 2018. For the purposes of market share, the Company uses 
the number of EDR days billed and oil and gas drilling days as reported by accepted industry sources. 

For the third quarter of 2019, the Company saw an increase in revenue in all major regions of the International 
business unit with the largest absolute increases in Australia.

Communication revenue decreased 36% in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the corresponding period 
in 2018. In the Company's major operating segments, wellsite communications have been transitioning from 
satellite to terrestrial bandwidth. The transition has resulted in a lower rental service cost to Pason with cost 
savings shared with its customers.

Drilling intelligence revenue decreased 28% in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the corresponding 
period in 2018 as a result of the decrease in drilling activity in the North American markets as well as the 
mix of rig types and customers which were active in the period.
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Discussion of Operations

United States Operations
Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change
(000s) ($) ($) (%) ($) ($) (%)

Revenue
Drilling Data 26,980 29,640 (9) 85,398 80,311 6
Mud Management and Safety 15,918 15,274 4 50,173 43,153 16
Communications 2,712 4,099 (34) 9,042 11,997 (25)
Drilling Intelligence 2,773 3,774 (27) 9,053 8,827 3
Analytics and Other 1,417 1,382 3 4,230 4,267 (1)

Total revenue 49,800 54,169 (8) 157,896 148,555 6
Rental services and local administration 19,383 18,317 6 58,723 52,657 12
Depreciation and amortization 4,535 4,200 8 14,371 12,128 18
Segment gross profit 25,882 31,652 (18) 84,802 83,770 1

Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 (%) 2019 2018 (%)

(000s) (#) (#) (#) (#)

Electronic Drilling Recorder (EDR) Rental Days 50,800 57,500 (12) 160,100 164,700 (3)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 (%) 2019 2018 (%)

($) ($) ($) ($)

Revenue per EDR day - USD 736 716 3 736 694 6
Revenue per EDR day - CAD 972 936 4 978 893 10

Revenue from the US operations decreased by 8% in the third quarter of 2019 over the 2018 comparable 
period (9% when measured in USD).

Industry activity in the US market decreased by 14% in the third quarter of 2019 over the 2018 comparable 
period as US producers continue to take a more conservative approach to the deployment of capital, with 
weakness accelerating during the latter part of the quarter. Active rig count declined in most major plays. 

On a year to date basis, industry activity in the US market decreased by 4%. 

US market share was 63% for the third quarter of 2019 compared to 61% during the same period in 2018.

EDR rental days decreased by 12% in the third quarter of 2019 over the 2018 comparable period. Revenue 
per EDR day increased to US$736 in the third quarter of 2019, an increase of US$20 over the same period 
in 2018. The increase in revenue per EDR day was driven by higher adoption of peripheral products.

Rental services and local administration increased by 6% in the third quarter of 2019 over the 2018 
comparative period (7% when measured in USD). The increase in operating costs is attributable mostly to 
higher field staff levels to support the additional activity in the latter half of 2018 and the early stages of 2019  
combined with repair costs which were previously committed. Included in these costs are administrative 
expenses relating to Pason Power, which increased approximately $0.3 million over 2018 levels 
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Depreciation expense increased by 8% in the third quarter of 2019 over the 2018 comparative period. The 
majority of the increase is due to the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases and an up-tick in capital expenditures. 
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Canadian Operations
Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change
(000s) ($) ($) (%) ($) ($) (%)

Revenue
Drilling Data 5,581 7,804 (28) 17,315 21,904 (21)
Mud Management and Safety 3,498 5,333 (34) 10,477 14,956 (30)
Communications 1,752 3,028 (42) 5,104 8,303 (39)
Drilling Intelligence 2,012 2,869 (30) 5,681 6,104 (7)
Analytics and Other 1,003 981 2 2,997 2,837 6

Total revenue 13,846 20,015 (31) 41,574 54,104 (23)
Rental services and local administration 5,301 6,046 (12) 15,883 19,510 (19)
Depreciation and amortization 4,285 3,900 10 12,664 12,508 1
Segment gross profit 4,260 10,069 (58) 13,027 22,086 (41)

Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 2019 2018
(000s) (#) (#) (%) (#) (#) (%)

Electronic Drilling Recorder (EDR) Rental Days 9,800 16,100 (39) 31,700 45,500 (30)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 2019 2018 Change
($) ($) (%) ($) ($) (%)

Revenue per EDR day - CAD 1,325 1,191 11 1,228 1,133 8

Canadian drilling activity in the third quarter of 2019 decreased by 37% relative to the same period in 2018, 
while EDR rental days decreased 39% in the third quarter of 2019 compared to 2018. On a year to date 
basis, Canadian drilling activity has decreased 32%. The decrease in drilling activity was impacted by 
continued spending constraints and unfavourable weather in several regions. Third quarter 2019 activity is 
at the lowest levels in over 25 years.

Revenue in the Canadian business unit decreased by 31% in the third quarter of 2019 over the 2018
comparative period. Canadian market share was 81% for the third quarter of 2019 compared to 85% during 
the same period of 2018.

Revenue per EDR day increased by $134 to $1,325 during the third quarter of 2019 compared to the same 
period in 2018. The increase is driven by continued acceptance of drilling intelligence products and increased 
data delivery functionality.

Rental services and local administration decreased by 12% in the third quarter of 2019 relative to the same 
period in 2018, primarily due to the bandwidth cost savings the Company has achieved in its communications 
category and the implementation of cost saving measures.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased by 10% in the third quarter of 2019 over the 2018 
comparative period. The majority of the increase is due to the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases and the Company 
initiating the amortization of previously deferred research and development projects.

Segment gross profit for the third quarter of 2019 decreased 58% to $4.3 million compared to $10.1 million
in segment gross profit in the 2018 comparative period.
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International Operations
Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change
(000s) ($) ($) (%) ($) ($) (%)

Revenue
Drilling Data 5,210 4,646 12 17,580 12,590 40
Mud Management and Safety 1,827 1,692 8 5,409 4,754 14
Communications 319 377 (15) 1,176 1,113 6
Drilling Intelligence 356 468 (24) 968 1,135 (15)
Analytics and Other 837 977 (14) 2,629 2,177 21

Total revenue 8,549 8,160 5 27,762 21,769 28
Rental services and local administration 4,525 4,434 2 15,371 13,882 11
Depreciation and amortization 1,097 804 36 3,082 2,663 16
Segment gross profit 2,927 2,922 — 9,309 5,224 78

Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

In 2018, management concluded that its Argentinian subsidiary is operating in a hyperinflationary economy.  
As a result of applying hyperinflation accounting to the operating results of this subsidiary, revenue and 
segment gross profit for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2019, was reduced by 
approximately $1,747 and $950 respectively. The 2018 impact was not material.

Drilling activity increased in Australia and the Andean region in the third quarter of 2019 over 2018 levels. 
Revenue increased in all of the Company's international markets, with the majority of the absolute gains 
seen in Australia.

Revenue in the International business unit increased by 5% in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the 
same period in 2018.

Rental services and local administration expenses increased by 2% in the third quarter of 2019 compared 
to the same period in 2018. Depreciation expense increased by 36% in the third quarter of 2019 compared 
to the same period in 2018 as a result of higher capital expenditures incurred to support additional activity.

Segment gross profit was $2.9 million for the third quarter of 2019, unchanged from the same period in 2018.
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Corporate Expenses
Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change
(000s) ($) ($) (%) ($) ($) (%)

Other expenses
Research and development 7,564 6,711 13 22,969 19,687 17
Corporate services 3,865 4,363 (11) 11,413 12,008 (5)
Stock-based compensation 2,446 2,589 (6) 9,359 8,978 4
Other

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 615 (1,516) (141) 1,269 6,675 (81)
Net interest expense - lease liability 159 — — 404 — —
Interest income - short term investments (258) — — (726) — —
Derecognition of lease receivable — — — 4,289 — —
Net monetary adjustment (2,376) — — (2,376) — —
Other 151 (644) (123) 483 (458) —

Total corporate expenses 12,166 11,503 6 47,084 46,890 —

Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

Research and development expenses increased in the third quarter of 2019 over the 2018 comparative 
period. This is due to a greater proportion of research and development project costs being expensed for 
accounting purposes and the Company's continued transition towards more cloud-based IT infrastructure.

The majority of the decrease in corporate service costs is due to the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases.

In 2018, the Company commenced applying IAS 29, Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies for 
its Argentina subsidiary. Accordingly, the application of hyperinflation accounting has been applied to the 
non-monetary assets and liabilities, and shareholders' equity of the Argentina subsidiary. In the third quarter 
of 2019, a non-cash net monetary gain of $2,376 was recorded. The impact of applying this accounting 
standard on 2018 amounts was not material.

In July 2019, the Company was notified that the tenant that was leasing the Company’s previous office space 
in Colorado, USA filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy. As a result, the Company derecognized the lease receivable 
that it had previously recorded and reported a non-cash charge of $4.3 million in the second quarter of 2019. 
Management intends to initiate the process of finding a tenant for the remaining lease term.

The Company recorded an unrealized foreign exchange loss in the third quarter of 2018 on inter-company 
advances made to the Company's Argentinian subsidiary as a result of a significant devaluation of the 
Argentina peso relative to the Canadian dollar.
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Q3 2019 vs Q2 2019
Consolidated revenue was $72.2 million in the third quarter of 2019 compared to $72.9 million in the second 
quarter of 2019, a decrease of $0.7 million. The second quarter of the year is typically the weakest for the 
Company due to the seasonality of Canadian drilling activity.

Revenue in the US business unit was $49.8 million in the third quarter of 2019 compared to $53.6 million in 
the second quarter of 2019. Sequentially, EDR rental days decreased 5% while industry activity declined 
6%. Revenue per EDR day decreased slightly. US market share increased 100bps to 63%.

Revenue in the Canadian business unit was $13.8 million in the third quarter of 2019 compared to $9.2 
million in the second quarter of 2019. Revenue per EDR day increased by $35.

The International business unit reported revenue of $8.5 million in the third quarter of 2019 compared to 
$10.0 million in the second quarter of 2019.  Third quarter revenue was negatively impacted by a $1.7 million 
adjustment to the application of hyperinflation accounting in Argentina. 

Adjusted EBITDA, which adjusts EBITDA for foreign exchange and certain non-recurring charges, was $31.6 
million in the third quarter of 2019 compared to $30.7 million in the second quarter of 2019. Funds flow from 
operations was $29.9 million in the third quarter of 2019 compared to $23.8 million in the second quarter of 
2019. 

The Company recorded net income in the third quarter of 2019 of $15.4 million ($0.18 per share) compared 
to net income of $9.2 million ($0.11 per share) in the second quarter of 2019.
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Summary of Quarterly Results
Three Months Ended

Dec 31,
2017

Mar 31,
2018

Jun 30,
2018

Sept 30,
2018

Dec 31,
2018

Mar 31,
2019

Jun 30,
2019

Sept 30,
2019

(000s, except per share data) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Revenue 66,226 73,813 68,271 82,344 81,965 82,143 72,894 72,195
EBITDA (1) 26,651 32,220 23,614 44,633 38,803 40,435 25,606 33,167
Adjusted EBITDA (1) 27,797 34,753 29,458 42,473 39,303 40,641 30,675 31,557
Funds flow from operations 27,356 33,958 27,836 36,039 30,711 35,899 23,794 29,899

Per share – basic 0.32 0.40 0.33 0.42 0.36 0.42 0.28 0.35
Per share – diluted 0.32 0.40 0.32 0.42 0.36 0.42 0.28 0.35

Cash from operating activities 16,637 24,344 27,617 31,809 23,407 8,442 37,938 37,453
Free cash flow (1) 6,690 18,906 23,133 26,880 16,603 385 32,547 33,067
Net Income 5,014 12,359 5,479 24,386 20,720 19,044 9,245 15,418

Per share – basic 0.06 0.15 0.06 0.29 0.24 0.22 0.11 0.18
Per share – diluted 0.06 0.14 0.06 0.28 0.24 0.22 0.11 0.18

(1) Non-IFRS financial measures are defined in the Management's Discussion and Analysis section.
Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

Reconcile Income to EBITDA

Three Months Ended
Dec 31,

2017
Mar 31,

2018
Jun 30,

2018
Sept 30,

2018
Dec 31,

2018
Mar 31,

2019
Jun 30,

2019
Sept 30,

2019
(000s) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Net Income 5,014 12,359 5,479 24,386 20,720 19,044 9,245 15,418
Add:

Income taxes 7,043 8,152 5,060 8,754 7,192 7,393 3,469 5,485
Depreciation and amortization 11,701 9,175 9,220 8,904 7,556 10,222 9,978 9,917
Stock-based compensation 2,893 2,534 3,855 2,589 3,335 3,824 3,089 2,446
Net interest income — — — — — (48) (175) (99)

EBITDA (1) 26,651 32,220 23,614 44,633 38,803 40,435 25,606 33,167

(1) Non-IFRS financial measures are defined in the Management's Discussion and Analysis section.
Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

Reconcile EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA

Three Months Ended
Dec 31,

2017
Mar 31,

2018
Jun 30,

2018
Sept 30,

2018
Dec 31,

2018
Mar 31,

2019
Jun 30,

2019
Sept 30,

2019
(000s) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

EBITDA 26,651 32,220 23,614 44,633 38,803 40,435 25,606 33,167
Add:

Foreign exchange 1,459 2,404 5,787 (1,516) 1,007 101 553 615
Derecognition of lease — — — — — — 4,289 —
Net monetary gain — — — — — — — (2,376)
Other (313) 129 57 (644) (507) 105 227 151

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 27,797 34,753 29,458 42,473 39,303 40,641 30,675 31,557

(1) Non-IFRS financial measures are defined in the Management's Discussion and Analysis section.
Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.
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Reconcile cash from operating activities to free cash flow

Three Months Ended
Dec 31,

2017
Mar 31,

2018
Jun 30,

2018
Sept 30,

2018
Dec 31,

2018
Mar 31,

2019
Jun 30,

2019
Sept 30,

2019
(000s) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Cash from operating activities 16,637 24,344 27,617 31,809 23,407 8,442 37,938 37,453
Less:
Net additions to property, plant and
equipment (8,749) (4,452) (3,227) (3,890) (5,621) (7,489) (5,510) (3,726)
Deferred development costs (1,198) (986) (1,257) (1,039) (1,183) (568) 119 (660)
Free cash flow (1) 6,690 18,906 23,133 26,880 16,603 385 32,547 33,067

(1) Non-IFRS financial measures are defined in the Management's Discussion and Analysis section.
Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

Pason’s quarterly financial results vary quarter to quarter due in part to the seasonality of the oil and gas 
service industry in Canada, which is somewhat offset by the less seasonal nature of US and International 
operations. The first quarter is generally the strongest quarter for the Company due to strong activity in 
Canada, where location access is best during the winter. The second quarter is typically the slowest due to 
spring break-up in Canada, when many areas are not accessible due to ground conditions, and, therefore, 
do not permit the movement of heavy equipment. Activity generally increases in the third quarter, depending 
on the year, as ground conditions have often improved and location access becomes available; however, a 
rainy summer can have a significant adverse effect on drilling activity. By the fourth quarter, access to most 
areas in Canada becomes available when the ground freezes. Consequently, the performance of the 
Company may not be comparable quarter to consecutive quarter, but should be considered on the basis of 
results for the whole year, or by comparing results in a quarter with results in the same quarter for the previous 
year.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
As at September 30, 2019 2018 Change
(000s) ($) ($) (%)

Cash and cash equivalents and short term investments (1) 180,865 184,487 (2)
Working capital (1) 230,210 234,771 (2)
Funds flow from operations (1) 89,592 97,833 (8)
Capital expenditures (1) 18,591 15,426 21

As a % of funds flow (1) (2) 20.8% 15.8% 500 bps

(1) Figures are for the nine months ended September 30.

(2) Calculated by dividing capital expenditures by funds flow from operations. 
Current period amounts are in accordance with IFRS following the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases as discussed in Note 3 in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. Prior periods have not been restated.

Payment of Income Tax - Other
During the first quarter of 2019, the Company paid withholding tax owing to the Canada Revenue Agency 
(CRA) of $15,304 as part of the Bilateral Advanced Pricing Arrangement entered into with the CRA and the 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The Company will recover this amount from the IRS when its previous years 
US tax returns are reassessed.

Income Tax Provision
In 2019, the Province of Alberta announced a reduction to corporate income tax rates that decrease the 
provincial corporate income tax rate from 12% to 8% by 2022. The reduction in the Alberta provincial corporate 
income tax rate is considered enacted and accordingly the Company recorded its Canadian tax provision 
based upon these new rates. This change did not have a material impact on the Company’s 2019 tax 
provision.

Normal Course Issuer Bid (NCIB)
During the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company implemented a NCIB program. Under the NCIB, the Company 
may purchase for cancellation, from time to time, as the Company considers advisable, up to a maximum 
of 6,556 common shares, which represent 10% of the public float.

The actual number of common shares that may be purchased for cancellation and the timing of any such 
purchases will be determined by the Company, subject to a maximum daily purchase limitation of 32 common 
shares.

The NCIB commenced on December 18, 2018 and expires on December 17, 2019. In the third quarter of 
2019, the Company purchased 109 common shares for cancellation, for a total cash consideration of $1,944. 
On a year to date basis, the Company purchased 682 common shares for cancellation, for a total cash 
consideration of $13,063.

Acquisitions
In the third quarter of 2019, the Company made a US$20 million investment to acquire the majority interest 
in Energy Toolbase LLC (ETB), a private, US-based software-as-a-service (SaaS) company. A portion of the 
consideration is payable in 2020.

ETB is an industry leading software platform that specializes in modeling and proposing the economics of 
solar PV and energy storage projects. Over one thousand leading distributed energy organizations worldwide 
utilize the SaaS platform to accurately, objectively and transparently analyze their projects and create 
customer facing proposals.
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Contractual Obligations

Less than 1 year 1–3 years Thereafter Total
(000s) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Operating leases and other contracts 6,724 8,454 3,325 18,503

Contractual obligations relate primarily to minimum future lease payments required primarily for operating 
leases of certain facilities. A portion of these future obligations have been recognized on the balance sheet 
as a leased asset and a corresponding liability, in accordance with IRFS 16, Leases.

The Company has available a $5.0 million demand revolving credit facility. At September 30, 2019, no amount 
had been drawn on the facility.

Disclosure of Outstanding Share and Options Data
As at September 30, 2019, there were 85,299 common shares and 5,135 options issued and outstanding.

SEDAR
Additional information relating to the Company can be accessed on the Company’s website at 
www.pason.com and on the Canadian Securities Administrators’ System for Electronic Document Analysis 
and Retrieval (SEDAR) at www.sedar.com.
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Critical Accounting Estimates
The preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements requires that certain estimates and judgments be 
made with respect to the reported amounts of revenue and expenses and the carrying value of assets and 
liabilities. These estimates are based on historical experience and management’s judgments, and as a result, 
the estimates used by management involve uncertainty and may change as additional experience is acquired.

Depreciation and Amortization
The accounting estimate that has the greatest impact on the Company’s financial statements is depreciation 
and amortization. Depreciation of the Company’s capital assets includes estimates of useful lives. These 
estimates may change with experience over time so that actual results could differ significantly from these 
estimates.

Carrying Value of Assets
The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed 
at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. Judgments and 
assessments are made to determine whether an event has occurred that indicates a possible impairment. 
If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. For goodwill and intangible 
assets that have indefinite useful lives or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated 
each year.

Stock-Based Payments
The fair value of stock-based payments is calculated using a Black-Scholes option pricing model. There are 
a number of estimates used in the calculation, such as the future forfeiture rate, expected option life, and 
the future price volatility of the underlying security, which can vary from actual future events. The factors 
applied in the calculation are management’s best estimates based on historical information and future 
forecasts.

Income Taxes
The calculation of deferred income taxes is based on a number of assumptions, including estimating the 
future periods in which temporary differences, tax losses, and other tax credits will reverse. Tax interpretations, 
regulations, and legislation in the various jurisdictions in which the Company and its subsidiaries operate 
are subject to change.

The estimation of deferred tax assets and liabilities includes uncertainty with respect to the reversal of 
temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for the carry-forward of unused tax losses and unused tax credits when 
it is probable that taxable income will be available to utilize unused tax losses and unused tax credits. This 
requires estimation of future taxable income and usage of tax loss carry-forwards for a considerable period 
into the future. Income tax expense in future periods may be affected to the extent actual taxable income is 
not sufficient or available to use the temporary differences giving rise to the deferred tax asset.



Pason Systems Inc. 20 2019 Third Quarter Report

Risk and Uncertainties
Pason has implemented a risk management framework that helps the Company manage the reality that 
future events, decisions, or actions may cause undesirable effects. The framework takes a value-based 
approach to identifying, prioritizing, communicating, mitigating, and monitoring risks, and aligns this with the 
organization’s appetite for risk considering our culture, strategy, and objectives.

Although a framework can help the Company to manage its risks, the Company’s performance is subject to 
a variety of risks and uncertainties. Although the risks described below are the risks that we believe are 
material, there may also be risks of which we are currently unaware, or that we currently regard as immaterial 
based upon the information available to us. Interested parties should be aware that the occurrence of the 
events described in these risk factors could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results, 
and financial condition.

Operating Risks
Pason derives the majority of its revenue from the rental of instrumentation and data services to oil and gas 
companies and drilling contractors in Canada, the US, Australia, and Latin America. The demand for our 
products is directly related to land-based or offshore drilling activity funded by energy companies’ capital 
expenditure programs. A substantial or extended decline in energy prices or diversion of funds to large capital 
programs could adversely affect capital available for drilling activities, directly impacting Pason’s revenue.

Commodity Prices
Prices for crude oil and natural gas fluctuate in response to a number of factors beyond Pason’s control. 
The factors that affect prices include, but are not limited to, the following: the actions of the Organization of 
Petroleum Exporting Countries, world economic conditions, government regulation, political stability in the 
Middle East and elsewhere, the foreign supply of crude oil, the price of foreign imports, the availability of 
alternate fuel sources, and weather conditions. Any of these can reduce the amount of drilling activity.

Seasonality
Drilling activity in Canada is seasonal due to weather that limits access to leases in the spring and summer, 
making the first and last quarters of each year the peak level of demand for Pason’s services due to the 
higher level of drilling activity. The length of the drilling season can be shortened due to warmer winter 
weather or rainy seasons. Pason can offset some of this risk, although not eliminate it, through continued 
growth in the US and internationally, where activity is less seasonal.

Proprietary Rights
Pason relies on innovative technologies and products to protect its competitive position in the market. To 
protect Pason’s intellectual property, the Company employs trademarks, patents, employment agreements, 
and other measures to protect trade secrets and confidentiality of information. Pason also believes that due 
to the rapid pace of technological change in the industry, technical expertise, knowledge, and innovative 
skill, combined with an ability to rapidly develop, produce, enhance, and market products, also provides 
protection in maintaining a competitive position.

Litigation
The Company is involved in various claims and litigation arising in the normal course of business. While the 
outcome of these matters is uncertain and there can be no assurance that such matters will be resolved in 
Pason’s favour, the Company does not currently believe that the outcome of any pending or threatened 
proceedings related to these or other matters, or the amounts which the Company may be required to pay 
by reason thereof, would individually or in the aggregate have a material adverse impact on its day-to-day 
business operations.
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Credit Risk
Pason is exposed to credit risk to the extent that its customers, operating primarily in the oil and natural gas 
industry, may experience financial difficulty and be unable to meet their obligations. However, Pason has a 
large number of customers on both the Operator and Contractor side, which minimizes exposure to any 
single customer.

Availability of Qualified Personnel
Due to the specialized and technical nature of Pason’s business, Pason is highly dependent on attracting 
and retaining qualified or key personnel. There is competition for qualified personnel in the areas where 
Pason operates, and there can be no assurance that qualified personnel can be attracted or retained to meet 
the growth needs of the business. To mitigate this risk, Pason has a Human Resources department within 
each significant business unit to support that function.

Alternative Energies
There continues to be extensive discussion at all levels of government worldwide and by the public concerning 
the burning of fossil fuels and the impact this may have on the global environment. Environmental legislation 
is evolving in a manner expected to result in stricter standards and enforcement, larger fines and liability, 
which could lead to potentially increased capital expenditures and operating costs. Implementation of 
strategies for reducing greenhouse gases could have a material impact on the nature of operations of the 
Company. Given the evolving nature of the debate related to climate change and the control of greenhouse 
gases and the possible resulting requirements, it is not possible to predict either the nature of those 
requirements or the impact on the Company.

International Operations
Assets outside of Canada and the US may be adversely affected by changes in governmental policy, social 
instability, or other political or economic developments beyond the Company’s control, including expropriation 
of property, exchange rate fluctuations, and restrictions on repatriation of cash. The Company has mitigated 
these risks where practical and considered warranted. Approximately 90% of the Company’s revenues are 
generated in Canada and the US, which limits exposure to risks and uncertainties in foreign countries. The 
Company's Argentinian subsidiary is operating in a highly inflationary economy and its operating results are 
being impacted by a weakening Argentina peso relative to the Canadian dollar.

Foreign Exchange Exposure
The Company operates internationally and is primarily exposed to exchange risk relative to the US dollar. 
The Canadian operations are exposed to currency risk on US denominated financial assets and liabilities 
with fluctuations in the rate recognized as foreign exchange gains or losses in the Consolidated Statements 
of Operations. The Company’s self-sustaining foreign subsidiaries expose the Company to exchange rate 
risk on the translation of their financial assets and liabilities to Canadian dollars for consolidation purposes. 

Adjustments arising when translating the foreign subsidiaries into Canadian dollars are reflected in the 
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Other Comprehensive Income as unrealized foreign currency 
translation adjustments. The Company has not hedged either one of these risks.

The Company does not employ any financial instruments to manage risk or hedge its activities. The vast 
majority of the Company’s activities are conducted in Canada and the US, where local revenue is earned 
against local expenses and the Company is therefore naturally hedged.
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Major Customers
Pason has a large customer base, consisting of both operators and contractors, and does not rely on any 
single customer for a significant portion of its revenue. No single customer accounted for more than 10% of 
the consolidated revenues of the Company. The loss of one or more customers, or a reduction in the amount 
of business Pason does with any of its customers, if not offset by obtaining new customers or increasing the 
amount of business it does with existing customers, could have a detrimental impact on Pason’s revenue.

Key Personnel
Pason’s success depends to a significant extent on the contributions of a number of its officers and key 
employees. The Company does not carry "key person" insurance on any of its key employees. As such, the 
loss of services of one or more of these key employees could have a material adverse effect on Pason’s 
business, operating results, or financial condition.

Dividends
The decision to pay dividends and the amount paid is at the discretion of Pason’s Board of Directors, which 
regularly reviews the Company’s financial position, operating results, and industry outlook. Pason’s ability 
to pay dividends is dependent on the Company’s ability to generate cash flow in excess of its operating and 
investment needs and the Company’s financial position.

Taxation
Pason and its subsidiaries are subject to income and other forms of taxation in the various jurisdictions in 
which they operate. Pason attempts to structure its operations in a tax efficient manner in light of prevailing 
tax regimes. Any adverse change to existing taxation measures, policies or regulations, or the introduction 
of new taxation measures, policies or regulations in any of the jurisdictions in which Pason operates could 
have a negative impact on Pason’s business, operating results, or financial condition.

The management of Pason believes that the provision for income taxes is adequate and in accordance with 
both generally accepted accounting principles and appropriate regulations. However, the tax filing positions 
of the Company are subject to review and audit by tax authorities who may challenge and succeed in 
management’s interpretation of the applicable tax legislation.

Information Security
Pason’s business operations use an extensive network of communications and computer hardware and 
software systems. In addition, Pason’s equipment captures, transmits, and stores significant quantities of 
drilling data on behalf of its customers. The Company takes measures to protect the security and integrity 
of its information systems and data, however, there is a risk that these measures may not fully protect against 
a potential security breach, which could have a negative impact on the Company’s ability to operate or its 
reputation with existing and potential customers.
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Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
and Notes
Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheets
As at Note* September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($)

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 5,13 180,865 203,838
Trade and other receivables 65,903 80,020
Income tax recoverable - other 6 15,304 15,304
Prepaid expenses 3,813 3,934
Income taxes recoverable 1,937 6,203
Total current assets 267,822 309,299

Non-current
Property, plant and equipment 3 122,471 120,417
Intangible assets and goodwill 7 55,869 32,000
Total non-current assets 178,340 152,417

Total assets 446,162 461,716

Liabilities and equity
Current

Trade payables and accruals 7 27,768 34,229
Income taxes payable - other 6 — 15,304
Stock-based compensation liability 9 6,918 3,301
Lease liability 3 2,926 312
Total current liabilities 37,612 53,146

Non-current
Deferred tax liabilities 8 10,008 17,060
Lease liability 3 12,297 2,233
Stock-based compensation liability 9 5,580 3,200
Gross obligation under put option 7 9,923 —
Total non-current liabilities 37,808 22,493

Equity
Share capital 9 167,827 164,723
Share-based benefits reserve 29,922 27,287
Foreign currency translation reserve 61,781 63,574
Equity reserve 7 (9,079) —
Retained earnings 119,047 130,493

Total equity attributable to shareholders 369,498 386,077
Non-controlling interest 7 1,244 —

Total equity 370,742 386,077
Total liabilities and equity 446,162 461,716

*The Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.



Pason Systems Inc. 24 2019 Third Quarter Report

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations
Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

Note* 2019 2018 2019 2018
(CDN 000s, except per share data) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Revenue 72,195 82,344 227,232 224,428
Operating expenses

Rental services 25,779 25,648 79,837 76,896
Local administration 3,430 3,149 10,140 9,153
Depreciation and amortization 3 9,917 8,904 30,117 27,299

39,126 37,701 120,094 113,348

Gross profit 33,069 44,643 107,138 111,080
Other expenses

Research and development 7,564 6,711 22,969 19,687
Corporate services 3,865 4,363 11,413 12,008
Stock-based compensation expense 9 2,446 2,589 9,359 8,978
Other expense 10 (1,709) (2,160) 3,343 6,217

12,166 11,503 47,084 46,890

Income before income taxes 20,903 33,140 60,054 64,190
Income tax provision 5,485 8,754 16,347 21,966

Net income 15,418 24,386 43,707 42,224
Income per share 11

Basic 0.18 0.29 0.51 0.50
Diluted 0.18 0.28 0.51 0.49

*The Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Other 
Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

Note* 2019 2018 2019 2018
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Net income 15,418 24,386 43,707 42,224
Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to net income:

Tax recovery (expense) on net
investment in foreign operations
related to an inter-company financing 8 — 632 10,481 (1,134)
Foreign currency translation
adjustment 819 (9,813) (12,274) 8,841

Other comprehensive gain (loss) 819 (9,181) (1,793) 7,707
Total comprehensive income 16,237 15,205 41,914 49,931

*The Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

Note*
Share

Capital

Share-
Based

Benefits
Reserve

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve

Equity
Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Total Equity
Attributable

to the
Shareholders

Non-
Controlling

Interest Total Equity
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Balance at January 1, 2018 150,887 24,425 40,358 — 131,816 347,486 — 347,486
Net income — — — — 42,224 42,224 — 42,224
Dividends — — — — (44,349) (44,349) — (44,349)
Other comprehensive income — — 7,707 — — 7,707 — 7,707
Exercise of stock options 9 5,553 (888) — — — 4,665 — 4,665
Expense related to vesting of options — 3,535 — — — 3,535 — 3,535

Balance at September 30, 2018 156,440 27,072 48,065 — 129,691 361,268 — 361,268
Net income — — — — 20,720 20,720 — 20,720
Dividends — (15,436) (15,436) — (15,436)
Other comprehensive income 15,509 — — 15,509 — 15,509
Exercise of stock options 7,301 (954) — — 6,347 — 6,347
Expense related to vesting of options 1,169 — — 1,169 — 1,169
Prior years business acquisition 1,500 — — 1,500 — 1,500
Shares cancelled under Normal
Course Issuer Bid (95) — — — (826) (921) — (921)
Liability for automatic share purchase
plan commitment pursuant to NCIB (423) — — — (3,656) (4,079) — (4,079)
Balance at December 31, 2018 164,723 27,287 63,574 — 130,493 386,077 — 386,077
Net income — — — — 43,707 43,707 — 43,707
Dividends — — — — (47,055) (47,055) — (47,055)
Acquisition 7 — — — (9,079) — (9,079) 1,244 (7,835)
Other comprehensive income 8 — — (1,793) — — (1,793) — (1,793)
Exercise of stock options 9 3,990 (623) — — — 3,367 — 3,367
Expense related to vesting of options — 3,258 — — — 3,258 — 3,258
Shares cancelled under Normal
Course Issuer Bid 9 (1,309) — — — (11,754) (13,063) — (13,063)
Liability reversal for automatic share
purchase plan commitment pursuant
to NCIB 9 423 — — — 3,656 4,079 — 4,079

Balance at September 30, 2019 167,827 29,922 61,781 (9,079) 119,047 369,498 1,244 370,742

*The Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

Note* 2019 2018 2019 2018
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Cash from (used in) operating activities
Net income 15,418 24,386 43,707 42,224
Adjustment for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization 9,917 8,904 30,117 27,299
Stock-based compensation 9 2,446 2,589 9,359 8,978
Deferred income taxes 2,101 1,328 3,520 11,992
Derecognition of lease receivable 10 — — 4,289 —
Unrealized foreign exchange loss
(gain) and other 1,523 (1,168) 106 7,340

Hyperinflationary adjustment 10
12 (1,506) — (1,506) —

Funds flow from operations 29,899 36,039 89,592 97,833
Movements in non-cash working capital
items:

Decrease (increase) in trade and other
receivables 4,922 (11,941) 9,021 (18,688)
Decrease in prepaid expenses (1,066) (1,374) (45) (99)
Increase in income taxes 3,476 10,324 4,699 11,594
Increase (decrease) in trade payables,
accruals and stock-based
compensation liability 2,270 2,989 (3,894) 2,011
Effects of exchange rate changes (1,850) (75) (262) 235

Cash generated from operating
activities 37,651 35,962 99,111 92,886

Income tax paid 6 (198) (4,153) (15,278) (9,116)
Net cash from operating activities 37,453 31,809 83,833 83,770
Cash flows from (used in) financing
activities

Proceeds from issuance of common
shares 9 239 993 3,366 4,665
Payment of dividends 9 (16,199) (15,378) (47,055) (44,349)
Repurchase and cancellation of
shares under Normal Course Issuer
Bid

9
(1,944) — (13,063) —

Repayment of lease liability 3 (840) — (1,893) —
Net cash used in financing activities (18,744) (14,385) (58,645) (39,684)
Cash flows (used in) from investing
activities

Acquisition 7 (23,830) — (23,830) —
Additions to property, plant and
equipment (3,398) (3,819) (17,482) (12,144)
Development costs (660) (1,039) (1,109) (3,282)
Proceeds on disposal of investment
and property, plant and equipment 188 92 806 188
Purchase of short-term investments — — — (65,840)
Changes in non-cash working capital (516) (163) (49) 387

Net cash used in investing activities (28,216) (4,929) (41,664) (80,691)
Effect of exchange rate on cash and
cash equivalents 1,239 (4,075) (6,497) 2,238
Net (decrease) increase in cash and
cash equivalents (8,268) 8,420 (22,973) (34,367)
Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period 189,133 111,342 203,838 154,129
Cash and cash equivalents, end of
period 5 180,865 119,762 180,865 119,762

*The Notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.



Pason Systems Inc. 27 2019 Third Quarter Report

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial 
Statements
($CDN 000s, except per share data)

1. Description of Business
Pason Systems Inc. (the "Company") is a leading global provider of instrumentation and data 
management systems for drilling rigs.

The Company headquarters are located at 6130 Third Street SE, Calgary, Alberta, Canada. The 
Company is a publicly traded company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol PSI. 
The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company are comprised of the Company and its 
subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group” and individually as “Group entities”). The 
accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of Pason Systems Inc. and 
its wholly owned subsidiaries.

2. Basis of Preparation
Statement of compliance
These unaudited condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial 
Reporting and include the accounts of Pason and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All significant inter-
company balances and transactions including revenue and expenses have been eliminated. These 
unaudited condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements do not include all of the information 
required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated 
financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018.

3. Significant Accounting Policies
Adoption of new standard 

IFRS 16, Leases 
Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16, Leases. This new standard supersedes 
IAS 17, Leases, and introduces a single lessee accounting model by eliminating a lessee's classification 
of leases as either operating leases or finance leases.

For the transition of this standard, the Company applied the modified retrospective approach with the 
recognition of the initial present value of fixed lease payments over the remaining lease term as a right 
of use asset and a corresponding lease liability on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as at January 
2019, each totaling $9,764.  The asset is disclosed as a right-of-use asset and the liability as a lease 
liability. The weighted average discount rate of 5% was used and is based on our estimated incremental 
borrowing rate.  The prior year figures were not restated.

At the inception of a contract, the Company determines whether such a contract is or contains a lease 
under IFRS 16. Leased assets are capitalized at the date the lease commences and are comprised 
of the initial lease liability, less any lease incentives received. The lease term includes periods covered 
by any option to renew, where it is reasonably certain that the option will be exercised. The lease term 
will also include periods covered by any option to terminate, where it is reasonably certain that the 
option will not be exercised. The discount rate used will be the rate implicit in the lease if readily 
determinable. Depreciation is calculated based on the initial cost of the asset and recognized in net 
income on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life of the lease. The lease asset is included 
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in property, plant, and equipment on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. Payments made related to the 
finance lease obligation are allocated between finance costs and the reduction of the outstanding 
liability. Finance costs are allocated to each period during the lease term using the effective interest 
rate method. Leases with durations of twelve months or less and leases for low-value assets are both 
exempted and in these cases the lease payments will be treated as an expense on the Consolidated 
Statement of Operations.

The cash flows of the total lease expense over the term of a lease will be unaffected by the new 
standard. However, the impact of the new standard on the Consolidated Statement of Operations 
results in the Company’s lease expense being presented as depreciation of right of use assets and 
financing costs arising from lease liabilities rather than being a part of either rental services and local 
administration expense, research and development expenses, or corporate service costs.

The Company’s actual cash flows will be unaffected, however relative to the prior year presentation 
and the prior standard, the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows will reflect an increase 
in net cash from operating activities offset by a corresponding decrease in financing activity cash flows 
due to the payment of the principal component of leases.

Under the new standard the onerous lease that the Company recorded previously has been segregated 
into two separate contracts, applying both the lessee and lessor accounting requirements. The sublease 
the Company entered into is classified as a finance lease for purposes of IFRS 16. 

Balance sheet reconciliation as at January 1, 2019 

Asset

(000s) ($)

Right of use assets - real estate 9,307
Right of use assets - other 457
Right of use asset as at January 1, 2019 9,764

The right of use assets are recorded as Property, plant, and equipment in the Condensed Consolidated 
Interim Balance Sheets.

Liability

(000s) ($)

Operating commitments as at December 31, 2018 18,261
Relief for short term leases and low value assets (1,103)
New right of use asset entered into 485
Operating commitments not recognized as a lease liability (6,527)
Gross lease liability as at January 1, 2019 11,116
Discounting (1,352)
Lease liability as at January 1, 2019 9,764

Non-controlling interest
The Company recognizes non-controlling interest in an acquired entity either at fair value or at the 
minority interest's proportionate share of the acquired entity's net identifiable assets. This decision is 
made on an acquisition-by acquisition basis.

4. Seasonality
Pason’s quarterly financial results vary quarter to quarter due in part to the seasonality of the oil and 
gas service industry in Canada, which is somewhat offset by the less seasonal nature of US and 
International operations. The first quarter is generally the strongest quarter for the Company due to 
strong activity in Canada, where location access is best during the winter. The second quarter is typically 
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the slowest due to spring break-up in Canada, when many areas are not accessible due to ground 
conditions, and, which, do not permit the movement of heavy equipment. Activity generally increases 
in the third quarter, depending on the year, as ground conditions often improve and location access 
becomes available; however, a rainy summer can have a significant adverse effect on drilling activity. 
By the fourth quarter, access to most areas in Canada becomes available when the ground freezes. 
Consequently, the performance of the Company may not be comparable quarter to consecutive quarter, 
but should be considered on the basis of results for the whole year, or by comparing results in a quarter 
with results in the same quarter for the previous year.

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

As at September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($)

Cash 127,621 57,819
Cash equivalents 53,244 146,019
Cash and cash equivalents 180,865 203,838

Cash equivalents are made up of cash invested in money market funds with interest rates of 
approximately 1.75% and maturities from 1–30 days.

6. Income Tax Recoverable - Other
During the first quarter of 2019, the Company paid withholding tax owing to the Canada Revenue 
Agency (CRA) of $15,304 as part of the Bilateral Advanced Pricing Arrangement entered into with the 
CRA and the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The Company has recorded an amount under current 
income tax recoverable - other which represents a corresponding amount owing from the IRS.

7. Acquisition
On September 10, 2019, a US subsidiary of the Company, Pason US Holdings Corp. ("Holdco") entered 
into an agreement with Energy Toolbase LLC (ETB LLC), whereby Holdco and ETB LLC formed Energy 
Toolbase Software Inc (ETB Inc). Holdco contributed 100% of the shares it held in Pason Power Inc. 
and $26,476 in return for an 80% interest in ETB Inc. ETB LLC owners contributed all of the ETB LLC 
partnership units in return for 20% of ETB Inc and $26,476 in cash.

ETB LLC is a private, US-based software-as-a-service (SaaS) company in the software development 
of a platform that specializes in modeling and proposing the economics of solar PV and energy storage 
projects.

The purchase agreement includes various put and call provisions which provide a certain amount of 
liquidity to both parties, including a put option for ETB LLC shareholders to exercise for cash their 
shareholdings of ETB Inc. starting in 2022 with reference to the fair value of ETB Inc. shares at the 
date the put option can be exercised (the “Put Option”).

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method whereby 
the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at fair value.

The Company recorded the purchase price to intangible assets and goodwill of $28,564, with no further 
breakdown into the individual components due to the limited time between the closing of the acquisition 
and the preparation of these Interim Financial Statements. Management anticipates that the intangible 
assets will be comprised mostly of customer lists, licenses, technology and brand with the remainder 



Pason Systems Inc. 30 2019 Third Quarter Report

allocated to goodwill.  The goodwill balance is expected to be attributable to the acquisition of existing 
operating business with access to an assembled workforce and operating synergies anticipated from 
the integration of the operations of ETB LLC and the Company.

The acquisition date estimates for the consideration transferred consists of cash and the fair value of 
the options of $860 plus non-controlling interest of $1,244, which was determined as the present 
ownership instrument’s share in recognized amounts of the ETB LLC’s identifiable net assets.

A portion of the consideration, $2,646, has been withheld and is payable in 2020 in accordance with 
the terms of the hold-back provisions contained in the purchase agreement, such terms being customary 
post-closing conditions.  This hold-back is recorded under trade payables and accruals in the condensed 
consolidated interim balance sheet.

As the Put Option is a contractual obligation to purchase its own equity instruments which gives rise 
to a financial liability, the financial liability is initially recognized at the present value of the estimated 
redemption amount (the “Gross obligation under put option”), and is reclassified from equity, with 
subsequent changes recognized through the income statement.  At acquisition date and at September 
30, 2019, the Gross obligation under the put option was estimated to be $9,923.  The fair value of the 
call options are immaterial.

As of September 30, 2019, the Company had not yet completed the analysis to assign fair values to 
all assets acquired and liabilities assumed, and therefore the purchase price allocation, including the 
consideration transferred, for ETB LLC is preliminary. The preliminary purchase price allocation will 
be subject to further refinement and may result in material changes to the estimated fair value of assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed. The purchase price allocation adjustments can be made throughout 
the end of the Company’s measurement period, which is not to exceed one year from the acquisition 
date.

The financial results of ETB will be included in the US segment. The amount of revenue and net income 
the acquired Company contributed from September 10 to September 30, 2019 is not material. If the 
acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2019, revenue and net income would have increased 
approximately $2,340 and $100 respectively.

All transaction costs have been expensed and are not significant.

8. Deferred Tax Liabilities
During the second quarter of 2019 an inter-company financing, which was initially put in place in 2012, 
expired. The Company refinanced the internal structure and as a result of the restructuring a previously 
recorded deferred tax liability of $9,690 was derecognized through the statement of Other 
Comprehensive Income.
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9. Share Capital

Common Shares
Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 Year Ended December 31, 2018
($) (#) ($) (#)

Balance, beginning of period 164,723 85,783 150,887 85,158
Exercise of stock options 3,990 198 12,854 595
Previous business acquisition — — 1,500 80
Shares repurchased and cancelled under
Normal Course Issuer Bid (NCIB) (1,309) (682) (95) (50)
Prior period liability for automatic share
purchase plan commitment pursuant to
NCIB 423 — — —
Liability for automatic share purchase plan
commitment pursuant to NCIB — — (423) —
Balance, end of period 167,827 85,299 164,723 85,783

Common shares
At September 30, 2019, the Company was authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares 
and an unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series.

The holders of common shares are entitled to receive dividends, as declared, and are entitled to one 
vote per share at meetings of the Company. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company’s 
residual assets.

Stock option plan
The Group has a stock option plan that entitles qualified employees to purchase shares in the Company. 
Options, which are issued at market price, vest over three years and expire after five years.

At September 30, 2019, 5,135 (2018: 5,141) stock options were outstanding for common shares at 
exercise prices ranging from $15.94 to $26.68 per share, expiring between 2019 and 2024 as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2019

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2018

Share Options
Weighted Average

Exercise Price Share Options
Weighted Average

Exercise Price
(#) ($) (#) ($)

Outstanding, beginning of period 5,534 20.00 5,514 20.06
Granted 40 18.85 — —
Equity settled (198) 16.98 (273) 17.12
Expired or forfeited (241) 22.55 (100) 19.43

Outstanding, end of period 5,135 19.99 5,141 20.22
Exercisable, end of period 2,492 21.17 2,411 22.89
Available for grant, end of period 836 839
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Stock-based compensation expense and liability
The stock option, restricted share unit (RSU), deferred share unit (DSU), and performance share unit 
(PSU) plans expense can be summarized as follows:

Expense

Three Months Ended September
30, 2019

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2019

2019 2018 2019 2018
($) ($) ($) ($)

Stock options 1,177 1,243 3,259 3,534
RSUs 194 369 1,794 1,972
DSUs (234) (122) 180 463
PSUs 1,236 829 3,907 2,199
Deferred compensation expense 73 270 219 810
Stock-based compensation 2,446 2,589 9,359 8,978

Liability

As at September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018
($) ($)

RSUs 2,089 1,109
PSUs 4,027 1,609
Deferred compensation expense 802 583
Current portion of stock-based compensation liability 6,918 3,301
RSUs 1,052 341
DSUs 2,535 2,355
PSUs 1,993 504
Non-current portion of stock-based compensation liability 5,580 3,200
Total stock-based compensation liability 12,498 6,501

Common share dividends

During the quarter ended September 30, 2019, the Company declared and paid dividends of $16,199 
(2018: $15,378) or $0.19 per common share (2018: $0.18).

Normal Course Issuer Bid (NCIB)

During the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company implemented a NCIB program. Under the NCIB, the 
Company may purchase for cancellation, from time to time, as the Company considers advisable, up 
to a maximum of 6,556 common shares, which represent 10% of the public float.

The actual number of common shares that may be purchased for cancellation and the timing of any 
such purchases will be determined by the Company, subject to a maximum daily purchase limitation 
of 32 common shares.

The NCIB commenced on December 18, 2018 and expires on December 17, 2019. In the third quarter 
of 2019, the Company purchased 109 common shares for cancellation, for a total cash consideration 
of $1,944. On a year to date basis, the Company purchased 682 common shares for cancellation, for 
a total cash consideration of $13,063. 

Under an automatic purchase plan with an independent broker (APP), the Company recorded a liability 
of $4,079 at December 31, 2018 for share repurchases that could take place during its internal blackout 
period. The total accrual was included in the Consolidated Balance Sheet under trade payables and 
accruals. No APP was entered into at September 30, 2019. 
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As at September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018
($) ($)

Amounts charged to
  Share capital — 423
  Retained earnings — 3,656
Liability for automatic share purchase plan commitment — 4,079

10. Other Expense

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 2019 2018
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 615 (1,516) 1,269 6,675
Net interest expense - lease liabilities 159 — 404 —
Interest income - short term investments (258) — (726) —
Derecognition of lease receivable — — 4,289 —
Net monetary gain (2,376) — (2,376) —
Other 151 (644) 483 (458)
Other expense (1,709) (2,160) 3,343 6,217

Net interest expense - lease liabilities is a result of the adoption of the new lease accounting standard. 

In 2018, the Company commenced applying IAS 29, Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary 
Economies for its Argentina subsidiary. Accordingly, the application of hyperinflation accounting has 
been applied to the non-monetary assets and liabilities, and shareholders' equity of the Argentina 
subsidiary. In the third quarter of 2019, a non-cash net monetary gain of $2,376 was recorded. The 
impact of applying this accounting standard on 2018 amounts was not material.

In July 2019, the Company was notified that the tenant that was leasing the Company’s previous office 
space in Colorado, USA filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy. As a result, the Company derecognized the 
lease receivable that it had previously recorded and reported a non-cash charge in the second quarter 
of 2019.

The Company recorded an unrealized foreign exchange loss in the second quarter of 2018 on inter-
company advances made to the Company's Argentinian subsidiary as a result of a significant 
devaluation of the Argentina peso relative to the Canadian dollar. 
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11. Income Per Share
Basic income per share

The calculation of basic income per share is based on the following weighted average number of 
common shares:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 2019 2018
(#) (#) (#) (#)

Issued common shares outstanding,
beginning of period 85,393 85,378 85,783 85,158
Effect of exercised options and NCIB (61) 32 (60) 114
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding for the period 85,332 85,410 85,723 85,272

Diluted income per share

The calculation of diluted income per share is based on a weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding after adjustment for the effects of all potential dilutive common shares calculated as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2019 2018 2019 2018
(#) (#) (#) (#)

Weighted average number of common
shares (basic) 85,332 85,410 85,783 85,272
Effect of share options 67 607 28 309
Weighted average number of common
shares (diluted) 85,399 86,017 85,811 85,581

Options totaling 2,789 are excluded from the above calculation as their effect would have been anti-
dilutive. The average market value of the Company’s shares for purposes of calculating the dilutive 
effect of share options was based on quoted market prices during the period.
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12. Operating Segments
The Company operates in three geographic segments: Canada, the United States, and International (Latin 
America, Offshore, the Eastern Hemisphere, and the Middle East). The three geographic segments are 
considered strategic business units. The strategic business units offer the same services, but are managed 
separately. For each of the strategic business units, the Group's senior management reviews internal 
management reports on a monthly basis.

Performance is measured based on gross profit as included in the internal management reports. Segment 
gross profit is used to measure performance, as management believes that such information is the most 
relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within these 
industries. Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s length basis. Intra-company balances and 
transactions are eliminated.

In  2018, management concluded that its Argentinian subsidiary is operating in a hyperinflationary economy.  
As a result of applying hyperinflation accounting to the operating results of this subsidiary, revenue and 
segment gross profit for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, was reduced by approximately $1,747 
and $950 respectively. The 2018 impact was not material.

The following table represents a disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers along with the 
reportable segment for each category:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019 Canada United States International Total
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Revenue
Drilling Data 5,581 26,980 5,210 37,771
Mud Management and Safety 3,498 15,918 1,827 21,243
Communications 1,752 2,712 319 4,783
Drilling Intelligence 2,012 2,773 356 5,141
Analytics and Other 1,003 1,417 837 3,257

Total Revenue 13,846 49,800 8,549 72,195
Rental services and local administration 5,301 19,383 4,525 29,209
Depreciation and amortization 4,285 4,535 1,097 9,917
Segment gross profit 4,260 25,882 2,927 33,069
Research and development 7,564
Corporate services 3,865
Stock-based compensation 2,446
Other income (1,709)
Income tax expense 5,485
Net Income 15,418
Capital expenditures 1,042 2,125 891 4,058
As at September 30, 2019
Property plant and equipment 40,759 66,396 15,316 122,471
Intangible assets and goodwill 17,148 36,121 2,600 55,869
Segment assets 112,971 278,619 54,572 446,162
Segment liabilities 28,321 41,033 6,066 75,420
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Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 Canada United States International Total
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Revenue
Drilling Data 7,804 29,640 4,646 42,090
Mud Management and Safety 5,333 15,274 1,692 22,299
Communications 3,028 4,099 377 7,504
Drilling Intelligence 2,869 3,774 468 7,111
Analytics and Other 981 1,382 977 3,340

Total Revenue 20,015 54,169 8,160 82,344
Rental services and local administration 6,046 18,317 4,434 28,797
Depreciation and amortization 3,900 4,200 804 8,904
Segment gross profit 10,069 31,652 2,922 44,643
Research and development 6,711
Corporate services 4,363
Stock-based compensation 2,589
Other income (2,160)
Income tax expense 8,754
Net income 24,386
Capital expenditures 1,285 2,298 1,275 4,858
As at September 30, 2018
Property plant and equipment 38,216 65,503 13,604 117,323
Intangible assets and goodwill 22,349 7,428 2,600 32,377
Segment assets 112,550 271,754 45,380 429,684
Segment liabilities 48,696 15,145 4,575 68,416

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 Canada United States International Total
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Revenue
Drilling Data 17,315 85,398 17,580 120,293
Mud Management and Safety 10,477 50,173 5,409 66,059
Communications 5,104 9,042 1,176 15,322
Drilling Intelligence 5,681 9,053 968 15,702
Analytics and Other 2,997 4,230 2,629 9,856
Total Revenue 41,574 157,896 27,762 227,232

Rental services and local administration 15,883 58,723 15,371 89,977
Depreciation and amortization 12,664 14,371 3,082 30,117
Segment gross profit 13,027 84,802 9,309 107,138
Research and development 22,969
Corporate services 11,413
Stock-based compensation 9,359
Other expense 3,343
Income tax expense 16,347
Net Income 43,707
Capital expenditures 2,538 13,297 2,756 18,591
As at September 30, 2019
Property plant and equipment 40,759 66,396 15,316 122,471
Intangible assets and goodwill 17,148 36,121 2,600 55,869
Segment assets 112,971 278,619 54,572 446,162
Segment liabilities 28,321 41,033 6,066 75,420
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Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 Canada United States International Total
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Revenue
Drilling Data 21,904 80,311 12,590 114,805
Mud Management and Safety 14,956 43,153 4,754 62,863
Communications 8,303 11,997 1,113 21,413
Drilling Intelligence 6,104 8,827 1,135 16,066
Analytics and Other 2,837 4,267 2,177 9,281

Total Revenue 54,104 148,555 21,769 224,428
Rental services and local administration 19,510 52,657 13,882 86,049
Depreciation and amortization 12,508 12,128 2,663 27,299
Segment gross profit 22,086 83,770 5,224 111,080
Research and development 19,687
Corporate services 12,008
Stock-based compensation 8,978
Other expense 6,217
Income tax expense 21,966
Net Income 42,224
Capital expenditures 4,336 9,097 1,993 15,426
As at September 30, 2018
Property plant and equipment 38,216 65,503 13,604 117,323
Intangible assets and goodwill 22,349 7,428 2,600 32,377
Segment assets 112,550 271,754 45,380 429,684
Segment liabilities 48,696 15,145 4,575 68,416
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13. Financial Instruments
The carrying values of the financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value due to the short-
term nature of these items. The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, 
short-term investments, trade and other receivables, trade payables and accruals, and stock-based 
compensation liability.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value 
hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

• Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

• Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly 
or indirectly.

• Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Financial Assets and Liabilities at Fair Value

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
September 30,

2019
(CDN 000s) (unaudited) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Cash and cash equivalents 180,865 — — 180,865

14. Approval of Financial Statements
The condensed unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements were approved by the Board of 
Directors on November 6, 2019.

15. Events After the Reporting Period
On October 2, 2019 the Company announced that it has entered into an agreement to invest $25,000 
to acquire a minority interest in Intelligent Wellhead Systems Inc. (IWS). IWS is a privately-owned oil 
and gas technology and service company that provides proprietary and unique surface control systems 
for various markets globally, including unconventional shale, subsea intervention, critical well 
intervention, and offshore operations.

On November 6, 2019, the Company announced a quarterly dividend of $0.19 per share on the 
Company’s common shares. The dividend will be paid on December 30, 2019 to shareholders of record 
at the close of business on December 16, 2019.
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